### LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on December 6, 2022 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

# RESOLUTION NO. 2022-138 - Tabled

A resolution approving EAS #12-6-22(a) for the rezoning of 17.416 acres of real property located on Pelton Road and further identified as Permanent Parcel No. 27B0390000300 from Limited Industrial (L-I) to General Industrial (G-I).

### ORDINANCE NO. 2022-139- Tabled

An ordinance amending the zone map of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, to reclassify 17.416 acres of certain real property located at 0 Pelton Road (Permanent Parcel No. 27B0390000300) from Limited Industrial (L-I) to General Industrial (G-I).

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-149**

A resolution approving EAS #17-10-22(a) for the rezoning of 0.296 acres of real property located on Shankland Road and further identified as a portion of Permanent Parcel No. 27A0150000240 from Residential One-Family 100 (R-100) to Residential Multi-Family Low Rise (R-MF-L).

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-150**

An ordinance amending the zone map of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, to reclassify 0.296 acres of certain real property located on Shankland Road (a portion of Permanent Parcel No. 27A0150000240) from Residential One-Family 100 (R-100) to Residential Multi-Family Low Rise (R-MF-L).

### RESOLUTION NO. 2022-151

A resolution approving Change Order No. 1-Final in the Osborne Park Pavement Repair Project with Ohio Paving & Construction Co., Inc., and declaring an emergency.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-152**

A resolution approving Change Order No. 1-Final in the 2022 Pavement Repair Program with Ronyak Paving, Inc., and declaring an emergency.

### RESOLUTION NO. 2022-153

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in the amount of \$205,070.00 for the purchase of one (1) 2023 Eldorado Advantage XL Bus from Myers Equipment Corporation, for use by the Willoughby Senior Center, and declaring an emergency.

### RESOLUTION NO. 2022-154

A resolution declaring a 2016 Ford Explorer K9 vehicle owned by the City of Willoughby as obsolete and not needed for public use, authorizing the sale thereof to the City of Euclid, Ohio, and declaring an emergency.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-155**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with SmithGroup Architects & Landscape Architects PLLC in an amount not to exceed \$226,500 to provide design services for the Osborne Park Coastal Improvement Project Phase 1, and declaring an emergency.

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-156**

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into the Heights-Hillcrest Technical Rescue Team (HHTRT) Agreement for Special Rescue Services, and declaring an emergency.

# **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-157**

An ordinance declaring that any funds remaining unclaimed for a period of five (5) years are hereby forfeited and the Willoughby Building Department is hereby authorized to transfer said funds into the Willoughby General Fund, and declaring an emergency.

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-158**

A resolution authorizing the Director of Finance to accept funding from the U.S. Department of Treasury, as authorized under the American Rescue Plan Act, for the reimbursement to the City of revenue losses in any given year from 2020 through 2024, and for additional expenses incurred related to the COVID-19 pandemic, as permitted by H.R. 1319 –  $117^{\text{th}}$  Congress.

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-159**

A resolution approving Change Order No. 2-Final in the 2021 Pavement Repair Program with Burton Scot Contractors, LLC, and declaring an emergency.

> Alisa Novak Clerk of Council